liabilities of $419,134 have been provided in relation to the fair values of customer relationships.

The fair value of the customer relationships and related deferred tax liabilities are being amortised on a
straight line basis over 5 years.

Page 9

Restatement of 2021 Comparative

The Group adopted AASB 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers from 1 July 2018.

During the year Smart Parking Limited reviewed and changed its interpretation for its arrangements with
debt recovery agencies related to debt collection costs for outstanding Parking Breach Notices.  The impact
on FY22 results is to increase Revenue and Cost of Sales respectively by $2.8m (FY21 $2.0m).

There is no impact on the reported profit for the year, or on basic or diluted earnings per share.

There is no impact on equity, as the restatement of total assets (Trade and other receivables) of $832,372
(FY21: $608,991) was offset by an equivalent increase in total liabilities (Trade and other payables) of
$832,372 (FY21: $608,991).

The prior period comparatives have been restated in the financial statements as follows:

 FY21 (as
previously
reported) $

FY21
(restated) $

Change $

Impact on Profit or Loss (increase/(decrease) in profit)

Revenue 20,675,020 22,708,492 2,033,472

Other expenses (6,609,101) (8,642,573) (2,033,472)

EBITDA 2,217,104 2,217,104 -

Net Profit after tax for the year 5,302,608 5,302,608 -

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

Trade and other receivables 7,747,443 8,356,434 608,991

Trade and other payables (6,330,487) (6,939,478) (608,991)

Page 10

2. Material factors affecting the economic entity for the current period

Refer to the attached Market Announcement and Investor Presentation for discussion of the nature and
amount of material items affecting revenue, expenses, assets, liabilities, equity or cash flows, where their
disclosure is relevant in explaining the financial performance or position of the entity for the period.

The profit of the Group for the financial year after income tax amounted to $1.0m (2021: $5.3m).

An analysis of underlying Adjusted EBITDA in the current period which is calculated after excluding the effects